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Getting Started

To receive credit for Ethics in Real Estate, you must be logged on
throughout the entirety of the course

Only ONE person per computer can receive credit

The information you entered during registration will be used to verify your
presence electronically via Zoom

To receive credit, you may only miss a maximum of 20 minutes, and it
cannot be the last 20 minutes of the class, we will track this through Zoom

Z:ZEI Ethics in Real Estate is a 4-hour course divided into 50 minutes of

- instruction followed by a 10-minute break.

:Z:Zf When on break, keep your video on and your microphone muted.

EZEZEDo not log out!

.. Return promptly from breaks, remember you can only miss a maximum of

Z:Z;j 20 minutes of this class and still receive credit.
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Be respectful

Keep your microphone on mute unless you have a question
Keep your video on

Be Respectful in the chat

Use headphones if you are in a noisy area
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L IeIi4glan eye for an This stele containing the 282
eye, a OOth fora e Ethical Laws of Hammurabi
Wololdyl” is the most | is housed in the Louvre and

famous law, many of - was written in cuneiform
the laws in the Code of : around 1754 BC in

Hammurabi deal with ; Mesopotamia.
property management ;

N Iis-Mihe liability

of a builder for a

(1754 BC)

The Papyrus of Ani, known also as the
Book of the Dead, includes an ethical
code of the Egyptians circa 1250 B.C.
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light as a feather” could your soul in
the afterlife enter Heliopolis (The City
of the Sun)
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Above is a fragment of the All Souls Deuteronomy

text containing the oldest known copy of the Ten
Commandments dating between 30-1 BC.

Right is an illuminated parchment written in 1768 by
Jekuthiel Sofer that emulates the Ten Commandments
found at the Amsterdam Esnoga synagogue

| Should... VS | Should Not...

In this course, Ethical statements are formulated in three major ways. Statements of
the form:

REALTORS® should... are highlighted in green, indicating that REALTORS® are obligated
to perform a particular action

REALTORS® should not... are highlighted in red, indicating that REALTORS® are obligated
to avoid performance a particular action

The obligation of REALTORS® is to... is an ethical statement that is not formulated in the
“I Should” or “l Should Not” format, but nonetheless obligates a REALTOR® to perform
(or avoid performance of) some action. These statements are highlighted in yellow

12
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The information that follows is written and approved by the
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®
Obtained from their booklet:

CODE OF ETHICS AND STANDARDS OF PRACTICE
Effective January 1, 2023

430 North Michigan Avenue | Chicago, IL 60611-4087
800.874.6500 | www.nar.realtor

©2021 NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® NATIONAL
m ASSOCIATION OF
166-288-21 (01/21 BFC) REALTORS®
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REALTORS® pledge themselves to protect and promote the
interests of their client.

REALTORS® remain obligated to treat all parties honestly.

REALTORS®

remain obligated by the , | !
duties imposed by the : s Wl
Code of Ethics.
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all real estate-related
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obligation of REALTORS® to preserve confidential information

agency relationships
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Mmust advise

sellers/landlords of:

must advise potential

clients of:
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Analyze the following scenarios
and determine if the Code of
Ethics was breached, and if so,
which party is at fault

20
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Case Study

Client A listed a small house with REALTOR® B who obtained

an offer to buy it and a deposit in the form of a check for
$2,000.

Client A agreed to accept the offer, then heard nothing frormn REALTOR® B, the listing broker, for
three weeks.

At that time REALTOR® B called him to say that the sale had fallen through and that
the buyer’s check had been returned by the bank marked “Not Sufficient Funds.”

Client A complained to the local Board of REALTORS® against REALTOR® B charging
him with dilatory and unprofessional conduct and apparent unfamiliarity with essential
facts under laws governing procedures in real estate transactions.

At the hearing, it was established that two days after making the offer the buyer had refused to sign

| escrow instructions, and that REALTOR® B had not deposited the buyer’'s check until ten days after
receiving.

REALTOR® B'’s defense was that since the return of the check he had received numerous promises
from the buyer that it would be made good, and that the buyer's reason for refusing to sign escrow
instructions was to give the buyer’s attorney time to read them.

Questioning during the hearing established that the check had not been made good, the escrow
instructions had not been signed, and that the delay had caused great
inconvenience and possible loss to Client A. a

REALTOR® B should have deposited the check
immediately

REALTOR® B should have advised his client immediately

REALTOR® B reflected a lack of
adequate knowledge of essential facts

iolation of Article 1

21
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shall not, however, be obligated to discover latent
defects in the property, to advise on matters outside the scope
of their real estate license, or to disclose facts which are

relationships as defined by state law.

22
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REALTOR® A, acting as a management agent,
offered a vacant house for rent to a prospective
tenant, stating to the prospect that the house was
in good condition.
= ¥ = s
Shortly after the tenant entered into a lease and moved into the
house, he filed a complaint against REALTOR® A with his Board of
REALTORS®, charging misrepresentation, since a clogged sewer
line and a defective heater had been discovered, contrary to
REALTOR® A's statement that the house was in good condition.

What do you think the Board of Realtors© decided?
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Any change in compensation offered for
cooperative services must be
communicated to the other REALTOR®
prior to the time that REALTOR®
submits an offer to purchase/lease the
property.
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It is the obligation of
subagents to promptly
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the obligation to
share information on listed
property, and to make
property available to other
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REALTOR® A, who operated a brokerage business in many areas of the city, was also a home
builder. For the homes he built, he maintained a separate sales force and consistently refused to
permit other REALTORS® to show his new homes.

This practice came to the attention of an officer of the Association of REALTORS® who made a
complaint which was referred to the Professional Standards Committee by the Grievance
Committee.
‘ 1] N TN [THT] i [THT] [
At the hearing, the Hearing Panel asked REALTOR® A to answerr charges that his policy violated
Article 3 of the Code of Ethics.

REALTOR® A’s defense was that Article 3 requires REALTORS® to cooperate with other brokers
“except when cooperation is not in the client’s best interest.” He contended that in selling his own
new homes there was no client; that he was not acting in the capacity of a broker, but as owner-seller;
and that, under the circumstances, Article 3 did not apply to his marketing the houses he built.

What do you think the'Hearing Panel

AAasielaAD
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be in writing and
provided by REALTORS®
prior to the signing of
any contract.

Case Study
to accept an offer from Buyer C at less than the listed price.
oW
Client B later filed a complaint against REALTOR® A with the Board stating that
REALTOR® A had not disclosed that Buyer C was REALTOR® A's father-in-law; that
REALTOR® A's strong urging had convinced Client B, the seller, to accept an offer below
the listed price; and that REALTOR® A had acted more in the interests of the buyer than
in the best interests of the seller.
(iR - i MLl
At the hearing, REALTOR® A defended his actions stating that Article 4 of the Code
requires disclosure when the purchaser is a member of the REALTOR®'s immediate
family, and that his father-in-law was not a member of REALTOR® A’s immediate family.

REALTOR® A also demonstrated that he had presented two other offers to Client B, both

lower than Buyer C's offer, and stated that, in his opinion, the price paid by Buyer C had
been the fair market price.

What do you think the Hearing Committee
doecidad?

5/20/26
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Case Study
|

REALTOR® A, a property manager, bought at wholesale prices, janitorial supplies used in
cleaning and maintenancee of an office building which he managed for his client, Owner B.

K W oy - -

s

In his statements to Owner B, he billed these supplies at retail prices.
: C B

REALTOR® A's practice came to the attention of Owner B who filed a complaint with the
local Association of REALTORS®, charging REALTOR® A with unethical conduct in
violation of Article 6 of the Code of Ethics.

In questioning during the hearing called by the Association’s Professional Standards
1 Committee, REALTOR® A's defense was that the prices at which he billed these supplies
to his client were no higher than the prices which Owner B had been paying prior to
putting the property under REALTOR® A’'s management.

It was clearly established that no disclosure of this profit or supplies used in property
management had been made, and also that in proposing the management contract,
REALTOR® A had held out to Owner B the inducement of attainable economies in

operation. 69

35



5/20/26

*Amended 2026
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A copy of each agreement shall be furnished to each party to

N
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interpreted and applied in
accordance with the standards of
competence and practice which
clients and the public reasonably

5/20/26
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Case Study

Several months later, Buyer B engaged REALTOR® A's services to appraise the property
and to supply an appraisal report for use in possible merger with another laundry.

REALTOR® A carried out this appra|s S|gnmeht and subm|tted his report.
o d [

T | P— [NV
Buyer (now Client) B was dissatisfied with the report feeling that the valuation, in
comparison with the market prlce that he had paid was excesswely low.

Client B then engaged an appra|ser speC|aI|2|ng in |ndustr|al property, and after receiving
the second appraisal report, filed a complaint with the Board of REALTORS® charging

REALTOR® A with incompetent and unprofessional service as an appraiser.

At the hearing, questioning established that REALTOR® A could cite no other industrial
property appraisal he had made, and that his appraisal experience had been limited
exclusively to residential property.

The hearing also established that when the client proposed the appraisal,
REALTOR® A had readily accepted the assignment and that he had at no time
disclosed the extent and limitations of this appraisal experience with his client.
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Case Study
"

Prospect A observed a sign on a vacant lot reading: “For Sale — Call 330-5215."

A

Thinking he would be dealing with a For Sale by Owner, he called the
number on the sign.

He was surprised that the lot was excluswely listed by REALTOR® A,
and the telephone number on the sign was the home number of
REALTOR@ Bin REALTOR@ A's office.

Prospect A filed a complalnt agalnst REALTOR® A and REALTOR®
B alleging a violation of Article 12 of the Code of Ethics.

At the hearing, REALTOR® A stated that he permitted REALTOR® B to put up
the sign. REALTOR® B's defense was that the sign was not a “formal”
advertisement, such as an online advertisement, business card, or billboard, to
which he understood Article 12 to apply. o
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Article 16 is not intended
o prohibit aggressive or
innovative business

practices which are
otherwise ethical
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Article 16 does not preclude REALTORS® from making general
announcements to prospects describing their services

121

Article 16 is intended to recognize as unethical two basic types of
solicitations:

122
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may contact the
owner to secure such information and may discuss the terms
upon which the REALTOR® might take a future listing
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discuss the terms upon which they might enter into a future
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to make reasonable
efforts to determine

is subject to a current,
agreement to provide

estate service.
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Case Study

REALTOR® A filed a listed property with his local MLS
offering to pay a fee for subagency services.

REALTOR® B called REALTOR® A, identified himself as a buyer's agent, and asked
if REALTOR® A would arrange a showing of the property to his client and himself.

REALTOR® A agreed. The following day, REALTOR® B presented
REALTOR® A with an offer to purchase that was contingent on the
seller's agreement to pay REALTOR® B's commission.

The seller accepted the offer and the sale closed shortly afterward.

REALTOR® A then filed a complaint against REALTOR® B citing Article 16 of
the Code of Ethics as interpreted by Standard of Practice 16-16.

He stated that REALTOR® B had interfered in REALTOR® A's relationship with his seller-
client by attempting to negotiate a separate commission agreement with the seller.

REALTOR® B responded that since the request that the seller pay his commission was
made by REALTOR® B's client, the buyer, directly of the seller and not of the listing
broker, no violation of the Code of Ethics had occurred.
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153

Case Study

REALTORS® A and B, disputants in an arbitrable issue, both belonged to

the X Board of REALTORS®), a large Board in the central city of a
metropolitan area.

REALTOR® B also maintained a branch office in a nearby suburb and was

also a member of the Board having jurisdiction in that area, the Y Board of
REALTORS®.

REALTOR® A filed a written request with the X Board of REALTORS® for

| arbitration. REALTOR® B was notified and advised of the date of the
hearing.

REALTOR® B replied that because he considered himself primarily a
member of the Y Board of REALTORS®, he would proceed through the Y
Board of REALTORS® and would request inter-board arbitration as
provided for in Article 17 of the Code of Ethics. 154
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